

No. S216878

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

People of the State of California,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

Miami Nation Enterprises, et al.
Defendants-Respondents.

Court of Appeal, Second Appellate District, Div. 7, Case No. B242644
Los Angeles County Superior Court, Case No. BC373536
Hon. Yvette M. Palazuelos

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
CENTER FOR RESPONSIBLE LENDING,
COMMUNITY LEGAL SERVICES IN EAST PALO ALTO,
HOUSING AND ECONOMIC RIGHTS ADVOCATES,
LAW FOUNDATION OF SILICON VALLEY,
EAST BAY COMMUNITY LAW CENTER
AND PUBLIC GOOD LAW CENTER,
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Seth E. Mermin (SBN 189194)
Thomas Bennigson (SBN 237804)
Daniel Osborn
Celine Cutter
PUBLIC GOOD LAW CENTER
3130 Shattuck Avenue
Berkeley, CA 94705
(510) 393-8254

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 7

I. EFFECTIVE REGULATION OF PAYDAY LENDERS IS NECESSARY TO PROTECT VULNERABLE BORROWERS FROM SERIOUS FINANCIAL HARM..... 7

A. The Payday Lending Industry Has Serious, Deleterious Impacts On Low-Income Californians..... 8

B. Payday Lending Negatively Impacts Native Americans Individuals and Communities. 15

C. The Cycle of Debt That Traps So Many Borrowers Is An Integral Part Of The Payday Lending Paradigm..... 17

II. BECAUSE PREDATORY LENDERS OFTEN LOOK FOR UNLAWFUL WAYS TO SHIELD THEMSELVES FROM LIABILITY, IT IS ESSENTIAL THAT THIS COURT SET FORTH A STANDARD THAT DISTINGUISHES BETWEEN GENUINE TRIBAL ENTERPRISES AND ENTERPRISES WITH ONLY NOMINAL TRIBAL AFFILIATION..... 18

A. Courts And Regulators Rejected Payday Lenders’ Attempts To Affiliate With National Banks In Order To Evade State Law. 19

B. The California Legislature Rejected Payday Lenders’ Efforts To Disguise Themselves As Credit Service Organizations. 22

C. This Court Should Reject Payday Lenders’ Latest Attempt To Defeat State Law By Nominally Affiliating With Tribes And Claiming Once Again To Be What They Are Not..... 26

D. The Affiliation Of The Payday Lenders And Tribes Here Exemplifies The Type Of Dubious Relationship Which History – And Common Sense – Require Be Closely Examined. 29

III. IF PAYDAY LENDERS ARE ABLE TO OBTAIN IMMUNITY THROUGH FORMALISTIC AFFILIATION, OTHER UNSCRUPULOUS, NON-TRIBAL BUSINESSES WILL ALSO SEEK TO EVADE CALIFORNIA LAW BY AFFILIATING WITH TRIBES.	32
IV. THE STANDARD FOR DETERMINING WHETHER AN ENTITY IS AN ARM OF THE TRIBE ENTITLED TO IMMUNITY FROM STATE LAW MUST ENTAIL A PRAGMATIC INQUIRY INTO THE SUBSTANCE, RATHER THAN JUST THE FORM, OF THE BUSINESS RELATIONSHIP	36
CONCLUSION	41
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	43
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

California Cases

<i>Ameriloan v. Superior Court</i> , (2008) 169 Cal.App.4th 81	26, 27
<i>Barquis v. Merchants Collection Assn.</i> , (1972) 7 Cal.3d 94	7
<i>Cel-Tech Communications, Inc. v. Los Angeles Cellular Tel. Co.</i> , (1999) 20 Cal. 4th 163	1
<i>People ex rel. Mosk v. National Research Co. of Cal.</i> , (1962) 201 Cal.App.2d 765	7
<i>The 1880 Corporation v. Superior Court</i> , (1962) 57 Cal.2d 840	37
<i>Warburton/Buttner v. Superior Court</i> , (2002) 103 Cal.App.4th 1170	37

Federal and Other Cases

<i>BankWest, Inc. v. Baker</i> , (11th Cir. 2005) 411 F.3d 1289	19, 20
<i>Capital Loan Corp. v. Platero</i> , (Navajo D. Ct., Jan. 25, 2000)	16, 17
<i>Federal Trade Commission v. AMG Svces., Inc.</i> , (D. Nev., May 28, 2014)	10
<i>Flowers v. EZ Pawn</i> , (N.D. Okla. 2004) 307 F.Supp.2d 1191	20, 21
<i>Goleta Nat'l Bank v. Lingerfelt</i> , (E.D.N.C. 2002) 211 F.Supp.2d 711	21
<i>In re Mayes</i> , (B.A.P. 10th Cir. 2003) 294 B.R. 145	38
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Manufacturing Technologies, Inc.</i> , (1998) 523 U.S. 751	35, 36

<i>Lovick v. Ritemoney Ltd.</i> , (5th Cir. 2004) 378 F.3d 433	23, 25
<i>Matter of People v. County Bank of Rehoboth Beach, Del.</i> , (N.Y. App. Div. 2007) 45 A.D.3d 1136	21
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , (2014) 134 S. Ct. 2024	1, 37, 40
<i>NLRB v. Pueblo of San Juan</i> , (10th Cir. 2002) 276 F.3d 1186	1
<i>Osage Tribal Council v. United States Department of Labor</i> , (10th Cir. 1999) 187 F.3d 1174	38
<i>Salazar v. ACE Cash Express, Inc.</i> , (D. Colo. 2002) 188 F.Supp.2d 1282	21
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , (1996) 517 U.S. 44	37, 38
<i>Tribal Smokeshop v. Alabama-Coushatta Tribes of Texas ex rel. Tribal Council</i> , (E.D. Tex. 1999) 72 F. Supp. 2d 717	38
<i>TTEA v. Ysleta del Sur Pueblo</i> , (5th Cir. 1999) 181 F.3d 676	38
<i>Weeks Const., Inc. v. Oglala Sioux Housing Auth.</i> , (8th Cir. 1986) 797 F.2d 668	36
<i>West Virginia v. CashCall, Inc.</i> , (S.D. W. Va. 2009) 605 F.Supp.2d 781	20, 21

California Statutes & Regulations

Civ. Code, § 1788.2.....	32
Civ. Code, § 1788.10.....	32
Civ. Code, § 1788.11.....	32
Civ. Code, § 1788.12.....	24, 32

Civ. Code, § 1788.13.....	24, 32
Civ. Code, § 1789.12.....	24
Civ. Code, § 1789.13.....	24
Civ. Code, § 1942.5.....	32
Civ. Code, § 1954.....	32
Bus. & Prof. Code, § 22443.1	32
Bus. & Prof. Code, §§ 17000 et seq.	33
Bus. & Prof. Code, §§ 17200 et seq.....	31
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, ch. 4.....	33
Fin. Code, § 23035	8, 9, 10
Fin. Code, § 23036.....	8, 9, 10, 11
Fin. Code, § 23037	10
Health & Saf. Code, § 43018.5	33
Ins. Code, § 1800	32
Labor Code, § 204.....	33

Federal and Other Statutes

12 U.S.C., § 1831(a)	21
15 U.S.C., § 1692a	32
15 U.S.C., § 16720 et seq.....	33
15 U.S.C., § 17500 et seq.....	31
25 C.F.R., § 531.1(i)	28
25 U.S.C., § 2702(2)	28
25 U.S.C., § 2711(c).....	28

Blackfeet Tribal Law and Order Code, Consumer Protection, §§ 1.3-1.4..	16
Cherokee Code, ch. 53, § 13	16
Tex. Fin. Code, § 342.201	25

Other Authorities

Agarwal, Sumit, NAT'L BUREAU OF ECON. RESEARCH, <i>Payday Loans and Credit Cards: New Liquidity and Credit Scoring Puzzles?</i> [Working Paper].....	12
Assem. Com. on Banking and Finance, Bill Analysis (Jan. 25, 1994), Assem. Bill No. 1922 (1993-1994 Reg. Sess.).....	32
Baddour, Ann, TEXAS APPLESEED, DallasFed e-Perspectives, <i>Why Texas' Small-Dollar Lending Market Matters</i> (2012)	25
Bergquist, Erick, AMERICAN BANKER (Oct. 24, 2005) <i>A Surprising Contrarian in Payday Trend</i>	22, 23
Cal. Dept. of Business Oversight (Nov. 2013) <i>2013 Summary Report: California Deferred Deposit Transaction Law – Industry Survey</i>	14
Cal. Dept. of Business Oversight (Oct. 31, 2013) <i>2012 Annual Report: Operation of Deferred Deposit Originators Licensed Under the California Deferred Deposit Transaction Law</i>	8, 11, 13
Cal. Reinvestment Coalition, <i>Payday Lenders in California: How Predatory Lenders Trap Consumers</i> (2014)	35
Campbell, Dennis, <i>et al.</i> (2008) <i>Bouncing Out of the Banking System: An Empirical Analysis of Involuntary Bank Account Closures</i>	12, 13
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau (Apr. 24, 2013) <i>Payday Loans and Deposit Advance Products: A White Paper of Initial Data Findings</i>	9, 11, 13, 16
Cordray, Richard, Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, Remarks at CFPB Consumer Advisory Meeting (Feb. 20, 2013)	13, 15
Editorial, KANSAS CITY STAR (Sept. 23, 2013)	3, 6

Feehan, Dan, CEO, Cash America, Remarks at Jeffries Financial Services Conference (June 20, 2007).....	18
First Nations Development Inst., <i>Borrowing Trouble: Predatory Lending in Native American Communities</i> (2008)	15
Florey, Katherine, <i>Sovereign Immunity’s Penumbra: Common Law, “Accident,” and Policy in the Development of Sovereign Immunity Doctrine</i> (2008) 43 Wake Forest L. Rev. 765	37
Harte, Julia and Joanna Zuckerman Bernstein, <i>The Sovereign Matchmaker: Meet Allen Parker, The Middleman Payday Lenders Need To Find Native American Tribes</i> , Al Jazeera America (June 19, 2014). ...	3, 4, 28
Heath, David, CTR. FOR PUBLIC INTEGRITY, <i>Tribal Payday Lender Can’t Sidestep Consumer Laws, Court Rules</i> (Mar. 20, 2014)	2
Johnson, Creola, <i>Payday Loans: Shrewd Business Or Predatory Lending?</i> (2002) 87 Minn. L. Rev. 1	19, 20
King, Uriah & Leslie Parrish, Center For Responsible Lending, <i>Springing the Debt Trap: Rate Caps Are Only Proven Payday Lending Reform</i> (2007)	13, 17, 18
Martin, Nathalie & Joshua Schwartz, <i>The Alliance Between Payday Lenders and Tribes: Are Both Tribal Sovereignty and Consumer Protection at Risk?</i> (2012) 69 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 751	26, 33, 36
Melzer, Brian, <i>The Real Costs of Credit Access: Evidence from the Payday Lending Market</i> (2011) 126 Q. J. Econ. 517	12
Melzer, Brian, <i>Spillovers from Costly Credit</i> [Preliminary Draft, May 2012]	12
Montezemolo, Susanna, Center For Responsible Lending, <i>Payday Lending Abuses and Predatory Practices</i> (2013).....	22
Native CDFI Network, Press Release (May 15, 2012) <i>Native American Financial Institutions Meet with Consumer Financial Protection Bureau to Express Concerns About Payday Lending Products</i>	16
Oliver, John, LAST WEEK TONIGHT (Aug. 10, 2014)	25
Parrish, Leslie & Uriah King (Center for Responsible Lending) (July 9, 2009) <i>Phantom Demand</i>	14

PayDay Loan Capital LLC, <i>A History of Texas Credit Service Organization Model</i> (2011)	24
Pew Charitable Trusts (2014) <i>Fraud and Abuse Online: Harmful Practices in Internet Payday Lending</i>	5, 6
Roth Capital Partners, First Cash Financial Services, Inc. Company Update (July 16, 2007)	19
Skiba, Paige Marta, CREDIT SLIPS (Mar. 17, 2008)	12
Skiba, Paige & Jeremy Tobacman (2010) <i>Do Payday Loans Cause Bankruptcy?</i>	11, 12
Skiba, Paige & Jeremy Tobacman, <i>Payday Loans, Uncertainty, and Discounting: Explaining Patterns of Borrowing, Repayment, and Default</i> (Aug. 21, 2008) Vand. Law and Econ. Res. Paper No. 08-33, at p. 2	9, 14, 15
Skibine, Alexander, <i>The Indian Gaming Regulatory Act at 25: Successes, Shortcomings, And Dilemmas</i> , (2013) 60 Fed. Law. 35	33
Standaert, Diane & Sara Weed, CTR. FOR RESPONSIBLE LENDING (July 2010) <i>Payday Lenders Pose as Brokers to Evade Interest Rate Caps: The Next Chapter in Payday Lender Subterfuge.</i>)	5, 6, 23
Stegman, Michael & Robert Faris, <i>Payday Lending: A Business Model that Encourages Chronic Borrowing</i> (2007) 17 (No.1) Economic Development Quarterly	18
Strickler, Laura, <i>Federal Trade Commission Investigating Online Payday Lender Profiled by CBS News</i> (Dec. 22, 2011)	29
Texas Appleseed, <i>Reshaping The Future Of Small-Dollar Lending in Texas</i> (2012)	25
Trimble, Charles, <i>Sovereignty For Rent With Payday Loan Businesses</i> (Mar. 14, 2011)	34
Willis, Lauren E., <i>Performance-Based Consumer Law</i> (SSRN, Aug. 13, 2014) (forthcoming in U. Chi. L. Rev.)	4
